purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of future results or of actual
results that would have been achieved had the acquisition been consummated at
the beginning of the period presented.

   I-5

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (Unaudited)

   Wells
   Real Estate
   Investment   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Adjustments   Total
   -----------   -----------   -----
ASSETS:

 Cash   $ 7,979,403   $ (6,382,100)(a)   $ 1,597,329
 Due to affiliate   262,345   0   262,345
 Investment in JV   11,568,677   0   11,568,677
 Prepaid and other assets   504,807   0   504,807
 Deferred project costs   335,420   (265,896)(b)   69,498
 Deferred offering costs   548,729   0   548,729
 Loan origination costs, net   0   29,205   29,205
 Tenant receivable   35,512   0   35,512
 Land   1,520,834   689,584(a)(b)   2,210,418
 Building, net   20,076,846   12,079,207(a)(b)   32,156,053
   -----------   ------------   -----------
   Total assets   $42,832,573   $  6,150,000   $48,982,573
   -----------   ------------   -----------
LIABILITIES:
 Notes payable   $14,059,930   $  6,150,000(a)   $20,209,930
 Due to affiliates   554,953   0   554,953
 Partnership distribution payable   408,176   0   408,176
 Accounts payable   84,941   0   84,941
 Commission payable   102,886   0   102,886
 Minority interest   200,000   0   200,000
   -----------   ------------   -----------
   TotaL Liabilities   15,410,886   6,150,000   21,560,886
   -----------   ------------   -----------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
 Common stock   31,541   0   31,541
 Additional paid-in capital   27,056,112   0   27,056,112
 Retained earnings   334,034   0   334,034
   -----------   ------------   -----------
   Total shareholders' equity   27,421,687   0   27,421,687
   -----------   ------------   -----------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $42,832,573   $ 6,150,000   $48,982,573
   ===========   ============   ===========

   (a) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust Inc.'s purchase
   price related to the Vanguard Cellular Building.

   (b) Reflects the deferred project costs allocated to the Vanguard
   Cellular Building.

   I-6

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED

   DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (UNAUDITED)

   Wells
   Real Estate
   Investment   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Adjustments   Total
   -----------   -----------   -----
REVENUE:

 Rental income   $ 20,994   $171,855(a)   $192,849
 Equity in earnings of investment in joint ventures   263,315   0   263,315
 Interest income   110,869   0   110,869
   --------   --------   --------
   Total revenue   395,178   171,855   567,033
   --------   --------   --------
EXPENSES:
 Legal and accounting   19,552   0   19,552
 Management and leasing fees   0   1,167   1,167
 Partnership administration   17,861   0   17,861
 Computer costs   616   0   616
 Other operating   23,114   0   23,114
   --------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses   61,143   1,167   62,310
   --------   --------   --------
NET OPERATING INCOME   334,035   170,688   504,723
   --------   --------   --------

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE   0   60,896(b)   60,896

AMORTIZATION EXPENSE   0   1,217   1,217

INTEREST EXPENSE   0   54,255(c)   54,255
   --------   --------   --------
   Net income   $334,035   $ 54,320   $388,355
   ========   ========   ========

   (a) Rental income recognized on a straight-line basis.

   (b) Depreciation expense on the Vanguard Cellular Building based on
   the straight-line method and a 25 year life.

   (c) Interest expense on the $6,150,000 note payable which bears
   interest at 7%.

   I-7

	8-K/A (Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.) (April 16, 1999)
	8-K/A - FORM 8-K
	Item 7. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
	SIGNATURES
	REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS